
Attendance Registry for the Regional Consultation on the Proposed Papua New Guinea Extractive Industries Transparency Commission Bill  

Papua New Guinea Extractive Industries Transparency National Secretariat Regional Consultation Team  

No. Name  Gender Designation  Phone  Email  

1 Lucas Alkan  Male Head of National Secretariat  313 3772  Lucas_Alkan@treasury.gov.pg 

2 Christopher Tabel  Male Deputy Head of National 

Secretariat  

313 3772  Christopher_Tabel@treasury.gov.pg 

3 Oliver Maingu  Male Stakeholder Engagement & 

Outreach Coordinator  

313 3686 Oliver_Maingu@treasury.gov.pg 

4 Francis Diakon  Male Procurement Officer 313 3683 Francis_Diakon@treasury.gov.pg 

5 Sonia Kenu-Becks Female Media Content Writer 313 3687 Sonia_Kenu-Becks@treasury.gov.pg  

6 Sarita Peai  Female Technical Officer – Policy & 

Legislation  

313 3726 Sarita_Peai@treasury.gov.pg  

7 Naomi Puipui  Female Finance Officer 313 3772 Naomi_Puipui@treasury.gov.pg  

8 Gedion Timothy  Male Short-Term Journalist  Gedion_Timothy@treasury.gov.pg  

Total:   Male – 5, Female – 3  

Technical Working Group or the Law Review Team  

No.  Name Gender Organization  Designation  Phone (+675) Email  

1 Charles Ikitae  Male  Department of Finance  Acting Assistant Secretary  79190400 charles_ikitae@finance.gov.pg   

2 Aimo Sanawe  Female Department of Treasury  Principal Legal Officer   aimo_sanawe@treasury.gov.pg   

3 Benjamin Bofeng  Male Constitutional and Law 

Reform Commission  

Senior Legal Officer  71634807 bbofeng@gmail.com  

4 Channan Kumalau  Male Department of Petroleum & 

Energy  

Director – Special Projects 70721091 ckumalau2019@gmail.com  

5 Joanna Kabewa  Female Dept. of National Planning 

& Monitoring  

Legal Officer  78068873 janakabewa@gmail.com  

6 Vanessa Asivo Female Internal Revenue 

Commission (IRC)  

Lawyer  3226863 asivo@irc.gov.pg  
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7 Losi Stanley  Female Constitutional & Law 

Reform Commission (CLRC)  

Director – Advisory & 

Drafting  

73354042 loisinmaran23@gmail.com  

8 Christy Tende  Female Department of Treasury  Assistant Analyst  3133672 christy_tende@treasury.gov.pg  

9 Nigel Ainui  Male National Economic & Fiscal 

Commission  

Principal Policy Analyst  71128841 nainui@nefc.gov.pg  

10 Bruce Java  Male Prime Minster & National 

Executive Council (PM & 

NEC)  

Director – Non-Renewable 

Resources (Mining, 

Petroleum & Energy)  

322 6487 bruscoman@gmail.com 

 

11 Philip Samar  Male K92 Mining Limited  Vice President, Externa 

Affairs & Sustainable 

Development  

 psamar2022@gmail.com  

1 2 Garigi Mui Female Department of Petroleum & 

Energy  

Lawyer  74625935 muigangi@gmail.com  

13 Fairlilyne Aiwa  Female Mineral Resource 

Development Corporation  

Lawyer  75635901 faiwa@mrdc.com.pg  

14 Eva Boas  Female  Department of Personnel 

Management  

Lawyer  70445914 soxopana@gmail.com  

15 Erwin Poru  Male National Economic & Fiscal 

Commission  

Principal Policy Officer  71886185 erwin.poru245@gmail.com   

16 David Kiwa  Male Department of Treasury  a/Assistant Secretary – 

Policy, Extractive Industries 

Branch  

3133528 david_kiwa@treasury.goiv.pg   

17 Carolyn Miana  Female Office of State Solicitor  Principal Legal Officer    

18 Emmanuel Donigi  Male Department of Mineral 

Policy and Geohazards 

Management (DMPGM)  

Senior Legal Officer   73655358 Emmanuel_donigi@minerla.gov.pg  

19 Langa Kopio  Male Department of National 

Planning and Monitoring 

(DNPM)  

Assistant Secretary – 

Economic Policy Branch & 

Head of Open Government 

Partnership (OGP)  

308 4093 langakopio@gmail.com 

 

20 Maristella Kewa  Female Department of Treasury  Legal Officer  3133713 Maristella_Kewa@treasury.gov.pg  

Total: Male – 10, Female – 10  
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Provincial Stakeholders by Region 

New Guinea Island Region: East New Britain (ENB) and New Ireland Province (NIP)  

1 John Tio  Male  NI Provincial 

Administration  

Manager – 

Commence  

  

2 Watson Sole  Male Kavieng District 

Administration  

Care Taker 

District 

Administrator  

79871679  

3 Rebecca Nason  Female  National 

Broadcasting 

Commission (NBC)  

Journalist  74244190 Nasonrebecca2309@gmail.com  

4 Neville Tomun  Male Namatanai District 

Administration  

District 

Administrator  

7288889 nevilletomonge@gmail.com  

5 Babriel Kolman  Male Sentral Niu Ailan 

LLG 

LLG Manager  73113759 gabrielcolman@gmail.com  

6 Dennis Gati  Male St Barbara- Simberi 

Operations  

Government 

Liaison Officer  

71580687  dennis.Zenga_Gati@stbarbara.com.au  

7 Lamiller Pawut Male NI Provincial 

Administration   

Provincial 

Administrator  

72093581 iller.pawut@gmail.com  

8 Andrew Topolot  Male Ni Provincial 

Administration  

Senior 

Provincial 

Mining Officer  

71902858 atopolot@gmail.com  

9 Frank Ling  Male NI Provincial 

Administration  

Director – 

Mines  

72202098 swiftwindfa@gmail.com  

10 Francis Sabadi  Male NewCrest Limited  Manager – 

Kavieng 

Operations  

72380920 francis.Sabadi2@newcresrt.com.au  

11 Sikap Kelep  Male Kavieng Urban LLG  Mayor  73209248 ezekialwatchman@gmail.com  

12 Stanley Tonut  Male Nimamar LLG  LLG President  76013740  

13 Isaiah Israel  Male NI Provincial 

Administration  

Coordinator – 

Economics 

71090006 litic727its4167@gmail.com  
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14 Kiaplahes Tyarong  Male NI Provincial 

Administration  

Coordinator – 

Lands & 

Mining  

79762044 kiaphalestyarong@gmail.com  

15 Shane Clark  Male NI Tourism 

Authority  

Board Member  72166566 nipsurf@gmail.com  

16 Mr. Chris Laup  Male  ENB Provincial 

Administration  

Deputy – 

Information 

Division  

79877274 chrislaup@yahoo.com 

 

17 Florence Paispare  Female  ENB Provincial 

Administration  

Coordinator- 

Natural 

Resources 

Management 

Division  

72905853 ftpaispare@gmail.com  

18 Ian Adny  Male  ENB  Provincial 

Planner  

74099862  

19 Helen Mangula  Female  Eden Empowerment 

(Women’s Rep)  

Executive 

officer  

70159995 Edenemp2864@gmail.com 

 

20 Michael Kalakale Male  Togole, Energy & 

Petroleum Ltd  

(Landowner Rep)  

Executive 

Chairman  

737135514 Togolepetroleumenergyltd@gmail.com 

 

 

21 Rockus.Tieri  Male  Togole, Energy & 

Petroleum Ltd  

(Landowner Rep) 

Director  74860337 Togolepetroleumenergyltd@gmail.com 

 

22 Joylyne Warabar Female  Togole, Energy & 

Petroleum Ltd  

(Landowner Rep) 

 

Officer 73274471 Togolepetroleumenergyltd@gmail.com 

 

23 Julie Ulalom Female  Togole, Energy & 

Petroleum Ltd  

(Landowner Rep) 

 

Officer 74498581 Togolepetroleumenergyltd@gmail.com 

 

 

24 Simai Tati Male  IDE  Engineer  79470774  
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25 Augustine Tomot Male  NBC News  Senior 

Presenter  

74411744 tomotaugustine@gmail.com  

26 Roselyn Ellison  Female  The National  Reporter  9828899  

Total: Male – 20, Female – 6  

 

Momase Region: Morobe, Mandang, East Sepik & West Sepik  

1 Edmond Ombeba  Male Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Director – CGA  71414072 ombebaedmond2@gmail.com   

2 Jack Apipnok  Male West Sepik 

Provincial 

Administration  

Mines Liaison 

Officer  

79216353 Jack.apipnok@gmail.com  

3 Emma Kitan  Female Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Environment 

Officer  

72026554 emmalatan@gmail.com  

4 Leo Singut  Male East Sepik Provincial 

Administration  

Manager 

Mining  

73648450 leosingut@gmail.com  

5 Edward Wiruk  Male East Sepik Provincial 

Administration  

Mining Liaison 

Officer  

74539948 aponaiwiruk123415@gmail.com   

6 Samuel Kuna  Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

Planning Policy 

Officer  

72517293 kunasamuel54@gmail.com   

7 Steven Biko  Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

District 

Administrator – 

Usino Bundi  

70544268 stevenbiko60@gmail.com   

8 Lisa Kaiyo Female West Sepik 

Provincial 

Administration  

Principal Legal 

Officer  

71606183 lisakaiyo@gmail.com  

9 Algenius Kaumas  Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

Mines Officer  72361582 akaumasmines@gmail.com  

10 Robin Dulau  Male Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Finance, 

Provincial 

Budget Officer  

79911203 rdulau94@gmail.com  
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11 Robin Kiki  Male Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Mines  76792467 rkiki@morobe.gov.pg  

12 Rudolph Wongalle  Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

Director 

Disaster  

72547294 rwangallle20@gmail.com  

13 Ailai Valaunia  Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

A/Director – 

Village Courts  

79300451 ivalaunia@gmail.com  

14 Carol Umbo Female Morobe – National 

Broadcasting 

Commission (NBC) 

/Media  

Journalist  71837610 carolumbo@gmail.com 

15 Fredrick Jejeri  Male Morobe – 

PNGFM/Media  

Journalist 79026107 fredrickjejeri@yahoo.cpm  

16 Gloria Bawai  Female Morobe – The 

National /Media  

Journalist  70105473 gbawai@thenational.com.pg  

17 Janet Kari  Female Morobe – Post 

Courier/Media  

Journalist  73616027 jkari@SPP.com.pg  

18 Shila Harou  Female WafiGolpu  Community 

Affairs  

70305484 Shila.Harou@wafigolpu.com  

19 Robin Dalau  Male Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Finance Officer  79911203 rolulau94@gmail.com  

20 Aggenius Kaumas Male Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Mines Officer  72361582 akumasmines@gmail.com  

21 Samuel Kuna  Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

Planning 

Officer  

72517293 kunasamuel54@gmail.com  

22 Willie Akus Male Madang Provincial 

Administration  

Assistant 

Director – 

Monitoring & 

Evaluation  

71784420 willakuslungat@gmail.com  

23 Kevin Gamenu   Male Mineral Resource 

Authority  

Coordinator  71012580 kgamenu@mra.gov.pg  

24 Robin Kiki Male Morobe Provincial 

Administration  

Project 

Administrator – 

Mines  

76792467 rkiki@morobe.gov.pg  
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25 David Wissink  Male Wafi-Golpu Joint 

Venture 

Head of ESSD  70316561 david.wissink@wafigolpuju.com  

26 Gabriel Paita  Male Department of 

Commerce  

 75424226 gabbypaita@gmail.com  

Total: Male – 20, Female – 6  

 

Highlands Region: Goroka, Mt. Hagen, Enga, Simbu, Wabag  

No.  Name Gender Organization Designation Phone Email  

1 Benjamin 

Kaglwaim  

Male Simbu Provincial 

Administration  

Mineral Resource 

Officer  

74221173 kaglwaimb88@gmail.com   

2 Knox Kiap  Male Western Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Deputy Provincial 

Administrator  

71154008 knox.12kiap@gmail.com  

3 James W Male Western Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Manager – 

Commerce and SME  

77006511  

4 James Yoba  Male Agriculture  Charman  73210157  

5 John Gimiseve  Male Eastern Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Provincial 

Administrator  

76861940 gimiseve@yahoo.com  

6 Danny Benjamin   Male Eastern Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Environment Officer  70606471 dbnambo@g,mail.com  

7 Conrad Esoke Male  Interest Person  73157390 comradesoke35@gmail.cpom  

8 Eric Supa  Male Post Courier/ EHP  Journalist- 

Media/News 

74928942 ericsupa7@gmail.com   

9 Sharon Agavi  Female Post Courier/EHP  Journalist – 

Media/News  

72130618 sbagavi@gmail.com  
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10 Peter Gare Male Eastern Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Provincial Planner    

11 Kingsley Olape 

Hari  

Male Hela Provincial 

Government  

Gas & Oil Liaison 

Officer  

72519221 kingsleyolape@gmail.com  

12 Rev. Gera Aguma  Male Hela Provincial 

Government  

Director Natural 

Resources  

797753681 agumagera083@gmail.com   

13 Lesley Kili Male National Broadcasting 

Corporation (NBC)  

Director  72863399 lesleykili@gmail.com  

14 Rev. Gera Aguma  Male Hela Provincial 

Administration  

Director – Natural 

Resources  

79253681 agumagera083@gmail.com   

15 Kingsley O Hari  Male Hela Provincial 

Administration  

Oil & Gas Liaison 

Officer  

72519221 kingsleyolape@gmail.com  

16 Andigi Eric Yuguli Male Hela Provincial 

Administration  

Manager – 

Enviroment  

73795386 eyuguli@gmail.com  

17 Fidelis P. James  Male Southern Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Manager  7916167  

18 Kepson Tekip Male Southern Highlands 

Provincial 

Administration  

Budget Officer  71784248 kepsontekip@gmail.com  

19 Dr. Stephen Kikala  Male Enga Provincial 

Governor’s Office  

Governor’s First 

Secretary   

70064781 spkikala@gmail.com  

20 James Erepo  Male Hela Provincial 

Administration 

Manager- Oil & Gas  70484548 erepojames1@gmai.com   

21 Simon Yopo Male Enga Provincial 

Administration  

Manager – Mining    

Total: Male – 19, Female – 1  
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Southern Region: Popondetta, Alotau, Western, Central, Gulf  

No. Name Gender Organization Designation  Phone  Email  

1 Maino Vegoli  Male Education Division  Advisor  70252953 Maino_Vegoli@education.gov.pg  

2 Alpheus Gasisi  Male Commerce Development  a/Advisor  72796258 gasisialtheus@gmail.com   

3 Rodney 

Viambu  

Male Policy Planning  Planner  73635449 rviambu@gmail.com  

4 Colin Otoha  Male Commerce Division  a/Advisor  71506536 colinotoha91@gmail.com   

5 John D Botude  Male SAFIA – District  a/District Authority  73499931 jbdotude11@gmail.com   

6 Henry Paine  Male Forestry  Manager  70881012 henry090@gmail.com  

7 Albert 

Bogembo  

Male District & LLG Village Courts  Advisor  74701590 albertbogrmbo7@gmail.com   

8 Michael 

Tainbani  

Male Policy Planning  Project Officer  72351153 duxmikes45@gmail.com   

9 George 

Kasawa  

Male Technical Division  Technical Officer – Civil  71012141 geehkasawa@gmiail.com  

10 Joseph 

Mokada  

Male Oro Administration  Deputy Provincial Administration  73046495 edoyore@gmail.com  

11 Frank Koiko  Male Maritime  Inspector  73282616  

12 Stephen 

Awodot  

Male Culture & Tourism  Culture & Tourism Officer  79733403  

13 Ricaie 

Kavergari  

Male Ijivitari District  Commerce Development  73861434  

14 Stewart Seko  Male SAFIA LLG  LLG Manager  70593895 sekostewart@gmail.com  

15 Jerry Gaiworo  Male LLG Manager  70316701  

16 Luke A Nunisa  Male Tufi- LLG  President  70606587  

17 Cecil Kibikibi  Male Higatoro LLG  President  72724552  

18 Gladwin 

Dauma  

Male Higatoro LLG  a/District Authority  70210011  

19 John Pai  Male Oro Provincial Administration  Finance Manager  791526916 paijohn68@gmail.,com  
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20 Muriel Tovivi  Female NBC – Media/News  Journalist  79118474  

21 Francis Dira  Male Budget  Officer-In-Charge, Finance  73424040 francisdira2013Z@gmail.com  

22 Charles 

Rogogo  

Male Department of Agriculture & 

Livestock – Oro Province  

Coordinator Export Crops  71996241 rogogocharles@gmail.com  

23 Allan Wala  Male Maritime  Safety Transport Officer  74701777 allanwala@outlook.cpm  

24 Mr. C Pakailasi  Male Milne Bay Provincial 

Administration  

Coordinator – Natural Resources  72449661 clifford.pakailasi@milnebay.gov.pg  

25 David Mitchel  Male Eco-Custodian Advocates  Director  72003300 dmitchell.eca@gmail.com  

26 Michael Viula  Male Milne Bay Provincial 

Administration  

Deputy Administrator  79800890 mitchael.viula@milnebay.gov.pg  

27 Lulu Osembo  Female Milne Bay Provincial 

Administration  

Environment & Conservation Officer  6411132 l.osembo@gmail.com  

28 Moses Elkui  Male Central Provincial 

Administration  

Legal Officer  76103500 ekurimoses@gmail.com  

29 Allan 

Mogerema  

Male KERI Landowner Association  Representative   

30 John Kemi  Male KERI Landowner Association Chairman  71017181  

31 Mathew M. 

Maina  

Male KERI Landowner Association Treasurer  72543383  

32 Martin Aure  Male KERI Landowner Association  Deputy Chairman    

33 Abu Baka  Male KERI Landowner Association     

34 Bero Laurie Male Abau Resources  Chairman  71831111 blourie@gmail.com  

35 Kurl M  Male Central Provincial 

Administration  

LLG 75615377  

36 Kini K Mala  Male Central Provincial 

Administration  

LLG Advisor  72191843 kini.mala@gmail.com  

37 Leo Mark Male Central Provincial 

Administration  

Commerce – Advisor  74882956 leomarkcpa@gmail.com  

38 Heea Apopo  Male Gulf Provincial Administration  Advisor – PPM  70332000 apopohoea68@gmail.com  

Total: Male – 36, Female – 2  

Total number of males participated in the Regional Consultations is 110. Total number of females participated in the Regional Consultations is 28. 
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